New Shares pursuant to the SPP, at an issue price of $0.04 per New Share and approximately
16,666,667 SPP Options (subject to rounding) pursuant to the SPP Option Offer and their
subsequent exercise.  The pro-forma balance sheet is prepared on the basis that: (1) the SPP
Option Offer itself does not raise any funds; and (2) funds raised under the SPP are approximately
$1,920,794 (after costs).

10

The pro-forma, unaudited balance sheet excludes movements from carrying out general business
operations.  The pro-forma, unaudited balance sheet is illustrative only and may not represent the
financial position of the Company following the close of the SPP Options Offer.  The pro-forma,
unaudited balance sheet does not take into account the effect of any future exercises of any
Options other than the SPP Options.

Audited
31 Dec 2023

Post
31 Dec 2023
Adjustments

(1)

Impact of
Issue of

Convertible
Bonds

(2)

Impact of
Issue of

SPP New
Shares

(3)

Impact of
Issue and
Exercise
of SPP

Options
(4)

Unaudited
Pro-Forma

(5)

AUD $'000 AUD $'000 AUD $'000 AUD $'000 AUD $'000 AUD $'000

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

2,489 (821) 200 1,921 1,250 5,039

Other current assets 219 (147) - - - 72

Total current assets 2,708 (968) 200 1,921 1,250 5,111

Non-current assets

Security deposits - - 265 - - 265

Total non-current assets - - 265 - - 265

TOTAL ASSETS 2,708 (968) 465 1,921 1,250 5,376

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 389 (221) - - - 168

Provisions 140 12 - - - 152

Total current liabilities 529 (209)  - - 320

Non-current liabilities

Convertible Bond Facility - - 500 - - 500

Total non-current
liabilities

- - - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 529 (209) 500 - - 820

NET ASSETS 2,179 (759) (35) 1,921 1,250 4,556

EQUITY

Issued capital 20,764 196 - 2,000 1,250 24,210

Reserves 3,847 (10) - - - 3,837

Accumulated losses (22,432) (945) (35) (79) - (23,491)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,179 (759) (35) 1,921 1,250 4,556

11

Notes:
(1) Adjustments to 31 March 2024 comprise:

(a) unaudited trading from 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024; and
(b) placement of shares (being Tranche 2 of the 30 November 2023 Share placement, comprising the issue of

5,750,000 Shares to the Company’s directors (following Shareholder approval) At an issue price of $0.04 per
Share, raising a further $230,000 (before costs). Refer to the Company’s ASX announcement dated 29 February
2024.

(2) Issue of Convertible Bonds to Macquarie Bank Limited, recorded at their aggregate face value, less costs.
(3) Issue of 50,000,000 New Shares under the SPP at $0.04 per New Share raising $2,000,000, less SPP costs of